groceries, ordinaries, hawkers, peddlers, pawnbrokers, money-changers, auctioneers and canvassers.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 20, 1877.

CHAPTER 32.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED, "AN ACT TO AMEND CERTAIN SECTIONS OF AN ACT ENTITLED, 'AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE CITY OF ST. CHARLES, WINONA COUNTY."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section three (3) of an act entitled, "An act to amend certain sections of an act entitled, "An act to incorporate the city of St. Charles, Winona county," is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 3. That said city shall constitute an election district, and the elective officers thereof shall be a mayor, recorder, one (1) assessor, two (2) justices of the peace, two (2) city constables, and four (4) aldermen. The aldermen, mayor, recorder, assessor and constables shall hold their several offices for one (1) year, the city justices of the peace two (2) years, and until their successors are elected and qualified.

Provided, that the person now holding the office of justice of the peace in said city may continue to hold such office until the expiration of the full term for which he was elected.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 20, 1877.